ROAD IMPROVEMENT RIGHT - OF - WAY DEED

THIS ROAD IMPROVEMENT RIGHT - OF - WAY DEED, made this and day of MARCH., 2018 by and between 29 SOUTH MAIN, LLC, a Limited Liability Corporation of the State of Maryland, (hereinafter, the "Grantor") and the TOWN OF BEL AIR, MARYLAND, a municipal corporation of the State of Maryland (hereinafter, the "Town").

WHEREAS: the Grantor is the owner of a certain parcel of land located at 29 South Main Street, Bel Air, in the Third Election District of Harford County, Maryland, being more fully described in a deed dated July 9, 1998 and recorded in the Land Records of Harford County in Liber C.G.H. No. 2762, Folio 587, and

WHEREAS, the Grantor desires to grant a strip of the land along the road bed of Burns Alley to the Town.

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS DEED FURTHER WITNESSETH: That, for and in consideration of the sum of Zero Dollars (\$0.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby grants and conveys unto the Town, its successors and assigns, in fee simple, all the strip of land situated and lying in the Town of Bel Air, Third Election District of Harford County, Maryland, being described as follows.

2248

- Deed (No-Taxes) ording Fee 20.00 He: 29 South BOOK: 12769 PAGE: 337

TOGETHER WITH the improvements, exclusive of water and sewer utilities, if any, and all advantages and appurtenances belonging thereto or in any way appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above granted and described property unto the Town, its successors and assigns, in fee simple, forever.

AND the Grantor hereby covenants that it has done no act to encumber the land.

The Grantor does further covenant and agree to execute such further assurances as may be necessary.

WITNESS the hands and seals of the parties hereto.

WITNESS/ATTEST:

GRANTOR: 29 SOUTH MAIN LLC

Renato Buontempo Managing Member

WITNESS/ATTEST

Elin Brusal

GRANTEE: TOWN OF BEL AIR

Susan U. Burdette

Chair of the Board of Town Commissioners

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF HARFORD, TO WIT:
I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this day of wo, 2018, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Renato Buontempo, who acknowledged themselves to be the Managing Member of 29 South Main LLC, and that as such Managing Member they executed the foregoing Deed for the purpose therein contained, and that the actual consideration paid and section paid is Zero Dollars (\$0.00) AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal. Notary Public My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires: ORD COUNTY OF HARFORD, TO WIT:
I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this 27 day of 1201, 2018, before me, the
HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this 27 day of MONOWI, 2018, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Susan U. Burdette, who acknowledged himself to be the Chair of the Bel Air Board of Town Commissioners, and that as such Chair he executed the foregoing Deed as the act of the Town of Bel Air, Maryland for the purpose therein contained, and that the actual consideration paid or to be paid is Zero Dollars (\$0.00).
AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.
Chail Greend Notary Public My Commission Expires: 5/3/2018
THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the within instrument has been prepared by or under the supervision of the undersigned Maryland Attorney.
TRANSFER TAX PD \$ Charles B. Keenan, Attorney-at-Law ALL OTHER TAXES PAID ACTUAL B. Charles B. Keenan, Attorney-at-Law
OTHER WATER/SEMEN COLLECTION NUT REQUIRED 1/9-18 PER. DATE: 4-9-18 HARFORD COUNTY ALL TAXES PAID TOWN OF BEL AIR FINANCE OFFICE CON U/6/17
WARRIAND OLI CONTROL AX PD S DATE Q-18

BOOK: 12769 PAGE: 339



EXHIBIT B

PARTICULAR DESCRIPTION LAND TO BE CONVYED TO TOWN OF BEL AIR 0.016 AC+/-

LOCATED AT 29 S. MAIN STREET ELECTION DISTRICT No. 3, HARFORD COUNTY, MARYLAND

Beginning for the same at a mag nail set in the northwest right-of-way of Burns Alley, 20 feet wide, and being at the beginning of the 4th or North 50°06' East 20.00 foot line of that tract or parcel of land conveyed by Alan P. Edelstein to 29 South Main, L.L.C., a limited liability company, dated July 9, 1998 and recorded among the Land Records of Harford County, Maryland in Liber C.G.H. 2762 folio 587. Thence, running and binding on the aforesaid line, with all courses of this description referenced to the Maryland Grid Coordinate System, NAD 83/1991 per Harford County monuments Mall (JV6284), BelAir (JV6281) & Bynum (JV6290), the following course:

- 1. North 40°29'38" West 35.00 feet. Thence, crossing the aforesaid Burns Alley and running and binding on a part of the lot conveyed by James M. Wells and wife, et al, to Georgia A.S. Fulford and Alexander M. Fulford, her husband dated February 28, 1920 and recorded among the aforesaid Land Records in Liber J.A.R. 166, folio 470, the following course:
- 2. South 50°00'54" West 20.00 feet to a 1" iron pipe found in the curb on the southwest side of the right of way of the aforesaid Burns Alley. Thence, leaving the aforesaid conveyance and running and binding on the southwest side of the aforesaid right of way for a new line of division through and across the lands of the grantors hereon the following course:
- 3. South 40°31'04" East 34.95 feet to the beginning of the 4th line of the aforesaid conveyance from Edelstein to 29 South Main. Thence running and binding on the aforesaid line, across the aforesaid Burns Alley the following course:
- 4. North 50°10'22" East 20.00 feet to the beginning hereof; containing 0.016 acre of land, more or less, as surveyed by Joseph Thompson & Associates, LLC in 2015.

BOOK: 12769 PAGE: 340



Being a part of that tract or parcel of land conveyed by Alan P. Edelstein to 29 South Main, L.L.C., a limited liability company, dated July 9, 1998 and recorded among the Land Records of Harford County, Maryland in Liber C.G.H. 2762, folio 587.

More particularly being shown on a plat entitled "Exhibit, Land to be Conveyed, From, 29 South Main LLC To The Town of Bel Air" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

I hereby certify that this description was prepared by me or under my direct supervision in 2015 and is in accordance with the Minimum Standards of Practice for Professional Land Surveyors in the State of Maryland.

Joseph C. Thompson L.S. 21682

Expires 03-20-2018

NOTE: This survey was performed without the benefit of a title report and/or abstract

Canary - SDAT

AOC-CC-300 (5/2007)